
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

NOTIFICATION

DATED: ALLAHABAD: August 17, 2013

No. 1282  / DR(S)/2013

In  continuation/  modification  of  Court’s  Notification  Nos.  39/AR(S)/2005  dated 
16.2.2005,  40/AR(S)/2005  dated  16.2.2005,  1529/DR(S)/2005  dated  25.8.2005,  98/ 
DR(S)/2006  dated  2.5.2006,  836/  JR(S)/2007  dated  4.10.2007,   837/  JR(S)/2007  dated 
4.10.2007  and 531/ AR(S)/ 2009 dated 29.5.2009, In exercise of the powers conferred by 
Rule 27-A of U.P. Higher Judicial Service Rules, 1975 (as amended) and all other powers 
enabling in this behalf, the High Court is pleased to grant, following officers of U.P. Higher 
Judicial Service, Super Time Pay Scale of Rs. 70290-1540-76450/- as per G.O. No. 3195/ II-
4-2003-45 (12)/ 1991 T.C., dated 04.08.2003, read with G.O. No.  793/ II-4-2010-45(12)/ 91 
T.C., VI dated 30.4.2010 and No. 1122/ II- -4-2011-45(12)/ 91 T.C.-6 dated 18.5.2011, from 
the date mentioned against their names:

Sl.  Name of the Officer Earlier 
date   of 
grant   of 
super time 
pay scale

Vacancy caused by Readjustm
ent   date 
of   super 
time   pay 
scale

Vacancy caused by

1. Ashok Kumar Roopanwal 01.09.2002 Retirement of Sri 
Brijendra Singh­I

01.09.2002 Retirement of Sri Brijendra 
Singh­I

2. Rajendra Prasad Srivastava­
II

01.10.2002 Retirement of Sri D.P. 
Gupta

01.09.2002 Retirement of Sri Ghanshyam 
Das

3. Ajay Kumar Singh 01.11.2002 Retirement of Sri 
Ranbir Singh

01.10.2002 Retirement of Sri D.P. Gupta

4. Abhimanyu Kumar 01.11.2002 Retirement of Sri U.C. 
Saxena

01.11.2002 Retirement of Sri Ranbir 
Singh

5. Suresh Chandra Chaurasia 01.12.2002 Retirement of Sri Sunil 
Bhatnagar

01.11.2002 Retirement of Sri U.C. 
Saxena

6. Radhey Shyam Chaubey 21.12.2002 Elevation of Sri 
Mukteshwar Prasad

01.12.2002 Retirement of Sri Sunil 
Bhatnagar

7. Umesh Chandra Tiwari 21.12.2002 Elevation of Sri 
Umeshwar Pandey

21.12.2002 Elevation of Sri Mukteshwar 
Prasad

8. Udhav Singh 21.12.2002 Elevation of Sri K.N. 
Ojha

21.12.2002 Elevation of Sri Umeshwar 
Pandey

9. Ratnakar Dixit 01.09.2002 Retirement of Sri 
Ghanshyam Das

21.12.2002 Elevation of Sri K.N. Ojha

10. Syed Nazim Husain Zaidi 01.01.2003 Retirement of Sri P.C. 
Agrawal­II

01.01.2003 Retirement of Sri P.C. 
Agrawal­II

11. Vimal Kishore 01.03.2003 Retirement of Sri U. P. 
S. Kushwaha

01.03.2003 Retirement of Sri U. P. S. 
Kushwaha

12. Aditya Prakash Sharma 01.04.2003 Retirement of Sri 
Shyam Murti Sharma

01.04.2003 Retirement of Sri Shyam 
Murti Sharma

13. Rama Shanker Srivastava 01.05.2003 Retirement of Sri R.P. 
Singh

01.05.2003 Retirement of Sri R.P. Singh

14. Ved Pal 27.05.2003 Voluntary Retirement 
of Sri K.S. Misra

27.05.2003 Voluntary Retirement of Sri 
K.S. Misra

15. Subodh Kumar Bhatt 01.06.2003 Retirement of Sri 
Radha Kant

01.06.2003 Retirement of Sri Radha Kant

16. Brahma Nand Shukla 01.07.2003 Retirement of Sri Shiv 
Baran Singh

01.07.2003 Retirement of Sri Shiv Baran 
Singh

17.  Raj Mani Chauhan 01.07.2003 Retirement of Sri 
Satish Chandra Tiwari

01.07.2003 Retirement of Sri Satish 
Chandra Tiwari

18. Asharaf Jamal Siddiqui 01.08.2003 Retirement of Sri S.K. 
Pandey

01.08.2003 Retirement of Sri S.K. 
Pandey

19. Km. Ujjawala Garg 01.08.2003 Retirement of Sri S.B. 
Misra

01.08.2003 Retirement of Sri S.B. Misra



20. Nirvikar Gupta 01.09.2003 Retirement of Sri V. D. 
Dubey

01.08.2003 Retirement of Sri Phool 
Singh­I

21. Girish Chandra Awasthi 01.10.2004 Retirement of Sri Nand 
Lal Saxena

01.08.2003 Retirement of Sri S.P. Verma

22. Sabhapati Singh 01.08.2003 Retirement of Sri 
Phool Singh­I

01.08.2003 Retirement of Sri O. P. 
Srivastava­III

23. Ram Autar 01.08.2003 Retirement of Sri S.P. 
Verma

01.08.2003 Retirement of Sri A.H. Ansari

24. Amar Sinha 20.10.2005 Elevation of  Sri Allah 
Raham

20.10.2005 Elevation of  Sri Allah Raham

25. Suraj Singh Raudra 01.08.2003 Retirement of Sri O. P. 
Srivastava­III

01.09.2003 Retirement of Sri V. D. 
Dubey

26. Swatantra Singh 01.08.2003 Retirement of Sri A.H. 
Ansari

01.10.2003 Retirement of Sri Bans Raj 
Singh

27. Aditya Kumar Saxena 01.10.2003 Retirement of Sri Bans 
Raj Singh

01.11.2003 Retirement of Sri D.P. 
Varshney

28. Chandra Bhan Dutt Misra 01.11.2003 Retirement of Sri D.P. 
Varshney

01.11.2003 Retirement of Sri Swaroop 
Lal

29. Ashok Kumar Rastogi 01.11.2003 Retirement of Sri 
Swaroop Lal

01.01.2004 Retirement of Sri R.S. 
Srivastava

30. Rajendra Prasad Tripathi 01.01.2004 Retirement of Sri R.S. 
Srivastava

01.01.2004 Retirement of Sri Ram Surat

31. Subhash Kumar Saxena 01.01.2004 Retirement of Sri Ram 
Surat

01.02.2004 Retirement of Sri R.B. Rao

32. Rajesh Chandra 01.02.2004 Retirement of Sri R.B. 
Rao

01.02.2004 Retirement of Sri Azizur 
Rahman

33. Vinod Kumar­I 01.02.2004 Retirement of Sri 
Azizur Rahman

01.03.2004 Retirement of Sri N.C. Sinha

34. Sayeed Ahmad Siddiqui 01.03.2004 Retirement of Sri N.C. 
Sinha

01.03.2004 Retirement of Sri Ashok 
Kumar­I

35. Rajendra Prasad Shukla­I 01.03.2004 Retirement of Sri 
Ashok Kumar­I

01.03.2004 Retirement of Sri Chandra 
Mohan Singh

36. Shyam Shanker Tewari 01.03.2004 Retirement of Sri 
Chandra Mohan Singh

01.04.2004 Retirement of Sri K.D. Rai

37. Mohd. Farooque Omar 01.04.2004 Retirement of Sri K.D. 
Rai

01.04.2004 Retirement of Sri J.P. Gupta­I

38. Shiv Kailash Pandey 01.04.2004 Retirement of Sri J.P. 
Gupta­I

01.04.2004 Retirement of Sri K.P. Nigam

39. Uma Kant Tripathi 01.04.2004 Retirement of Sri K.P. 
Nigam

13.04.2004 Death of Sri A.K. Saxena

40. Arunjeet Lal Verma 13.04.2004 Death of Sri A.K. 
Saxena

01.05.2004 Vacancy kept reserved  for 
Sri Vishal Chandra Saxena 
till the date of his retirement 
i.e. 30.04.2004.

41. Rajeshwar  Prasad Pandey 01.05.2004 Vacancy kept reserved 
for Sri Vishal Chandra 
Saxena till the date of 
his retirement i.e. 
30.04.2004.

01.06.2004 Retirement of Sri Jagdish 
Prasad­I

42. Arun Kumar Jain 01.06.2004 Retirement of Sri 
Jagdish Prasad­I

01.06.2004 Retirement of Sri G.S. 
Pandey

43. Darshan Lal Sharma 01.06.2004 Retirement of Sri G.S. 
Pandey

01.06.2004 Retirement of Sri Sunil 
Chandra Srivastava

44. Piyush Kumar 01.12.2004 Retirement of Sri U.K. 
Tripathi

01.12.2004 Retirement of Sri U.K. 
Tripathi

45. Yogendra Kumar Sangal 01.06.2004 Retirement of Sri Sunil 
Chandra Srivastava

01.07.2004 Retirement of Sri A.B. Shukla

46. Khaliquzzaman Khan 01.07.2004 Retirement of Sri A.B. 
Shukla

01.07.2004 Retirement of Sri R.G. 
Shukla

47. Vichitra Kumar 01.07.2004 Retirement of Sri R.G. 
Shukla

01.08.2004 Retirement of Sri R.P. Yadav

48. Ram Nath 01.08.2004 Retirement of Sri R.P. 
Yadav

01.08.2004 Retirement of Sri Rajendra 
Pratap Singh



49. Subhash Chandra­I 01.08.2004 Retirement of Sri 
Rajendra Pratap Singh

01.08.2004 Retirement of Sri M.P. 
Pandey

50. Chandra Bhal Srivastava 01.08.2004 Retirement of Sri M.P. 
Pandey

01.09.2004 Retirement of Sri Jagat 
Prakash

51. Qazi Gufran Ali 01.09.2004 Retirement of Sri Jagat 
Prakash

01.09.2004 Retirement of Sri A.K. 
Agrawal­I

52. Kashi Nath Pandey 01.09.2004 Retirement of Sri A.K. 
Agrawal­I

01.10.2004 Retirement of Sri Nand Lal 
Saxena

53. Dharam Singh 03.12.2004 Elevation of Sri 
Shailendra Saxena

03.12.2004 Elevation of Sri Shailendra 
Saxena

54. Ashok Kumar Chaudhary 03.12.2004 Elevation of Sri O.N. 
Khandelwal

03.12.2004 Elevation of Sri O.N. 
Khandelwal

55.  Sunit Kumar Samadhiya 01.01.2005 Retirement of Sri M.L. 
Sharma

01.01.2005 Retirement of Sri M.L. 
Sharma

56. Ram Lakhan Kesarwani 01.02.2005 Retirement of Sri V.K. 
Agrawal

01.02.2005 Retirement of Sri V.K. 
Agrawal

57. Chandra Prakash­III 01.02.2005 Retirement of Sri 
Abhimanyu Kumar

01.02.2005 Retirement of Sri Abhimanyu 
Kumar

58. Dr. Chandra Deo Rai 01.02.2005 Retirement of Sri Qazi 
Gufran Ali

01.02.2005 Retirement of Sri Qazi 
Gufran Ali

59. Yad Ram­II 07.02.2005 Elevation of Sri Jag 
Mohan Paliwal

07.02.2005 Elevation of Sri Jag Mohan 
Paliwal

60. Ram Das Nimesh 07.02.2005 Elevation of Sri R.K. 
Rastogi

07.02.2005 Elevation of Sri R.K. Rastogi

61. Pitamber Singh 07.02.2005 Elevation of Sri Bharat 
Bhushan Agrawal

07.02.2005 Elevation of Sri Bharat 
Bhushan Agrawal

62. Ajai Pal Singh 07.02.2005 Elevation of Sri G.P. 
Srivastava

07.02.2005 Elevation of Sri G.P. 
Srivastava

63. Virendra Singh 07.02.2005 Elevation of Sri M.K. 
Mittal

07.02.2005 Elevation of Sri M.K. Mittal

64. Sarvesh Kumar Pandey 01.04.2005 Retirement Sri Prakash 
Chandra­II

01.04.2005 Retirement Sri Prakash 
Chandra­II

65. Ajit Kumar Tewari 01.04.2005 Retirement Sri V.K. 
Jaiswal

01.04.2005 Retirement Sri V.K. Jaiswal

66. Ghan Shyam Pandey­II 01.04.2005 Retirement Sri 
Ratnakar Dixit

01.04.2005 Retirement Sri Ratnakar 
Dixit

67. Shrish Kumar Srivastava 01.04.2005 Retirement Sri D.L. 
Sharma

01.04.2005 Retirement Sri D.L. Sharma

68. Hemant Chandra Seth 01.05.2005 Voluntary retirement 
Sri Arunjeet Lal Verma

01.05.2005 Voluntary retirement Sri 
Arunjeet Lal Verma

69. Kushal Shanker Ojha 01.06.2005 Voluntary retirement 
Sri Shirish Kumar 
Srivastava

01.06.2005 Voluntary retirement Sri 
Shirish Kumar Srivastava

70. Avadhesh Rai 01.07.2005 Retirement Sri Kushal 
Shanker Ojha

01.07.2005 Retirement Sri Kushal 
Shanker Ojha

71. Gulab Singh Rathor 01.07.2005 Retirement Sri Ajit 
Kumar Tiwari

01.07.2005 Retirement Sri Ajit Kumar 
Tiwari

72. Ahmad Shamim 20.10.2005 Elevation of Sri B.A. 
Zaidi

20.10.2005 Elevation of Sri B.A. Zaidi

73. Ashok Kumar Mathur 01.07.2005 Retirement Sri 
Ghanshyam Pandey­II

01.07.2005 Retirement Sri Ghanshyam 
Pandey­II

74. Ved Prakash Gaur 01.08.2005 Retirement Sri 
Ghanshyam Pandey­I

01.08.2005 Retirement Sri Ghanshyam 
Pandey­I

75. Ram Autar Singh­II 01.08.2005 Retirement Sri Kashi 
Prasad Misra

01.08.2005 Retirement Sri Kashi Prasad 
Misra

76. Smt. Jaishree Tewari 01.08.2005 Retirement Sri Aditya 
Prakash Sharma

01.08.2005 Retirement Sri Aditya 
Prakash Sharma

77. Subhash Chandra Agrawal 01.08.2005 Retirement Sri Yad 
Ram­II

01.08.2005 Retirement Sri Yad Ram­II



78.  Khagesh Bahadur 01.08.2005 Retirement Sri Hemant 
Chadra Seth

01.08.2005 Retirement Sri Hemant 
Chadra Seth

79. Yogesh Chandra Gupta 20.10.2005 Elevation of Sri Shiv 
Shanker

20.10.2005 Elevation of Sri Shiv Shanker

80. Riyazuddin 20.10.2005 Elevation of Smt. Saroj 
Bala

20.10.2005 Elevation of Smt. Saroj Bala

81. Syed Mazhar Abbas Abidi 20.10.2005 Elevation of Sri Alok 
Kumar Singh

20.10.2005 Elevation of Sri Alok Kumar 
Singh

82. Chandra Nath Misra 01.12.2006 Retirement of Sri Sunit 
Kumar Samadhiya

01.12.2006 Retirement of Sri Sunit 
Kumar Samadhiya

83. Shree Kant Tripathi 20.10.2005 Elevation of Sri D.V. 
Sharma

20.10.2005 Elevation of Sri D.V. Sharma

84. Nalin Mohan Lal 09.11.2005 Death of Sri Ahmad 
Shamim

09.11.2005 Death of Sri Ahmad Shamim

85. Ashok Srivastava 01.01.2006 Retirement of Sri Ram 
Autar­I

01.01.2006 Retirement of Sri Ram Autar­
I

86. Maskoor Hasan Khan 01.01.2006 Retirement of Sri 
Mohd. Farooque Omar

01.01.2006 Retirement of Sri Mohd. 
Farooque Omar

87. Narendra Kumar Jain 01.01.2006 Retirement of Sri 
Awadhesh Rai

01.01.2006 Retirement of Sri Awadhesh 
Rai

88. Hari Mangal Singh 16.01.2006 Elevation of Sri V. D. 
Chaturvedi

16.01.2006 Elevation of Sri V. D. 
Chaturvedi

89. Hirdey Narain Misra 16.01.2006 Elevation of Sri R.N. 
Misra

16.01.2006 Elevation of Sri R.N. Misra

90. Arun Kumar Malviya 21.01.2006 Dismissal of Sri P.N. 
Rai 

21.01.2006 Dismissal of Sri P.N. Rai 

91. Bashistha Prasad Shukla 01.02.2006 Retirement of Sri 
Riyazuddin

01.02.2006 Retirement of Sri Riyazuddin

92. Virendra Kumar Dixit 01.02.2006 Retirement of Sri H.P. 
Tripathi

01.02.2006 Retirement of Sri H.P. 
Tripathi

93. Ram Prakash Lavaniya 01.02.2006 Retirement of Sri 
Khagesh Bahadur

01.02.2006 Retirement of Sri Khagesh 
Bahadur

94. Subhash Chand Mangla 01.05.2006 Retirement of Sri M.H. 
Khan

01.05.2006 Retirement of Sri M.H. Khan

95. Vinay Kumar Mathur 01.05.2006 Retirement of Sri S.B. 
Vaish

01.05.2006 Retirement of Sri S.B. Vaish

96. Dinesh Gupta 01.05.2006 Retirement of Sri 
Chandra Prakash­III

01.05.2006 Retirement of Sri Chandra 
Prakash­III

97. Anil Kumar Srivastava­III 01.06.2006 Retirement of Sri 
Rajveer Singh­I

01.06.2006 Retirement of Sri Rajveer 
Singh­I

98.  Km. Manju Nigam 01.07.2006 Retirement of Sri Arun 
Kumar Malviya

01.07.2006 Retirement of Sri Arun 
Kumar Malviya

99. Shivanand Mishra 01.07.2006 Retirement of Sri J.S. 
Yadav

01.07.2006 Retirement of Sri J.S. Yadav

100. Surendra Kumar 01.07.2006 Retirement of Sri V.K. 
Gupta

01.07.2006 Retirement of Sri V.K. Gupta

101. Anil Kumar Agarwal 01.07.2006 Retirement of Sri 
Vinod Kumar ­I

01.07.2006 Retirement of Sri Vinod 
Kumar ­I

102. Nand Lal Agarwal 01.08.2006 Retirement of Sri 
Rajendra Prasad 
Tripathi

01.08.2006 Retirement of Sri Rajendra 
Prasad Tripathi

103. Surendra Vikram Singh 
Rathore

01.08.2006 Retirement of Sri 
Subhash Kumar 
Saxena

01.08.2006 Retirement of Sri Subhash 
Kumar Saxena

104. Sudhir Kumar Saxena 01.08.2006 Retirement of Sri 
Vichitra Kumar

01.08.2006 Retirement of Sri Vichitra 
Kumar

105. Kaleemullah Khan 01.08.2006 Retirement of Sri Ajai 
Pal Singh

01.08.2006 Retirement of Sri Ajai Pal 
Singh

106. Ashok Pal Singh 01.08.2006 Retirement of Sri 
Gulab Singh Rathore 

01.08.2006 Retirement of Sri Gulab 
Singh Rathore 



107.  Swaroop Narain Dwivedi 01.11.2006 Voluntay retirement of 
Sri Khaliqueuz­ Zaman 
Khan

01.11.2006 Retirement of Sri Ram Hari 
Vijai Tripathi

108. Vijay Prakash Pathak 01.11.2006 Retirement of Sri Ram 
Hari Vijai Tripathi

19.11.2006 Elevation of Sri Shiv Charan 
(Sharma)

109. Smt. Sandhya Bhatt 19.11.2006 Elevation of Sri Shiv 
Charan (Sharma)

19.11.2006 Elevation of Sri Satyendra 
Kumar Jain

110. Vishnu Chandra Gupta 19.11.2006 Elevation of Sri 
Satyendra Kumar Jain

19.11.2006 Elevation of Sri V.K. Verma

111. Yatish Chandra 19.11.2006 Elevation of Sri V.K. 
Verma

19.11.2006 Elevation of Sri Subhash 
Chandra Nigam

112. Mohammad Tahir 19.11.2006 Elevation of Sri 
Subhash Chandra 
Nigam

19.11.2006 Elevation of Sri A.K. 
Roopanwal

113. Narendra Kumar Rajoria 19.11.2006 Elevation of Sri A.K. 
Roopanwal

19.11.2006 Elevation of Sri Ajai Kumar 
Singh

114. Dina Nath 19.11.2006 Elevation of Sri Ajai 
Kumar Singh

01.12.2006 Retirement of Sri Ram 
Prakash Lavania

115. Musaffey Ahmad 01.03.2007 Retirement of Sri 
Asaraf Zamal Siddiqui

01.03.2007 Retirement of Sri Asaraf 
Zamal Siddiqui

116. Lalta Prasad­III 01.06.2007 Retirement of Sri 
Subhodh Kumar Bhatt

01.03.2007 Retirement of Sri Kedar Nath 
Singh

117. Mohan Kumar Bansal 01.06.2007 Retirement of Sri Ved 
Prakash Gaur

01.06.2007 Retirement of Sri Subhodh 
Kumar Bhatt

118. Arvind Kumar Tripathi 01.10.2007 Retirement of Sri 
Swatantra Singh

01.07.2007 Retirement of Sri Jai Shanker 
Prasad Singh

119. Suresh Kumar Srivastava 01.07.2007 Retirement of Sri 
J.S.P. Singh

01.07.2007 Retirement of Sri C.B.D. 
Misra

120. Syed Qutub Uddin 01.07.2007 Retirement of Sri 
C.B.D. Misra

01.07.2007 Retirement of Sri Dharam 
Singh

121. Subodh Kumar 01.07.2007 Retirement of Sri 
Dharam Singh

01.07.2007 Retirement of Sri Mohan 
Kumar Bansal

122.  Vijai Bahadur Yadav 01.08.2008Retirement of Sri 
Rajeshwar 
Prasad Pandey

01.08.2007 Retirement of Sri Hari 
Mangal Singh

123. Devendra Nath Agrawal 01.09.2008 Retirement of Sri Ram 
Lakhan Kesharwani

01.10.2007  Retirement of Sri Umesh 
Chandra Tiwari

124. Saeed­ Uz­Zaman  Siddiqui 01.09.2008 
     

Retirement of  Sri 
Ashok Kumar Mathur  
   

01.10.2007 Retirement of Sri Swatantra 
Singh

125. Aditya Nath Mittal 01.10.2008 Retirement of Sri 
Piyush Kumar

19.10.2007 Retirement of Sri Syed Qutub 
Uddin 

126. Mahendra Dayal 01.08.2007 Retirement of Sri 
Rajendra Prasad 
Srivastava

01.01.2008 Retirement of Sri Radhey 
Shyam Yadav

127. Virendra Vikram Singh 01.08.2007 Retirement of Sri 
Sabhapati Singh

01.01.2008 Retirement of Sri Suraj Singh 
Raudra 

128. Het Singh Yadav 01.10.2007 Retirement of Sri 
Umesh Chandra Tiwari

01.02.2008 Retirement of Km. Ujjwala 
Garg

129. Bachchoo Lal 19.10.2007 Death of Sri Syed 
Qutub Uddin

01.02.2009 Retirement of Sri Yogendra 
Kumar Sangal

130. Chhote Lal 01.11.2007 Retirement of Sri Ram 
Das Nimesh

01.02.2009 Retirement of Sri Ram Autar 
Singh

131. Manoj Kumar Singhal 01.01.2008 Retirement of Sri 
Radhey 
Shyam Chaubey

01.09.2009 Retirement of Km. Manju 
Nigam

132. Smt. Vijay Lakshmi 01.01.2008 Retirement of Sri Suraj 
Singh Rudra 

01.09.2009 Retirement of Veer Singh 
Rana

133. Pradeep Kumar Saxena 01.01.2008 Retirement of Sri 
Syeed Ahmad Siddiqui 

14.10.2009 Voluntary retirement of Sri 
Narendra Prasad

134. Ram Briksh Yadav 01.01.2008 Retirement of Dr. C.D. 
Rai

01.11.2009 Retirement of Sri Chandra 
Nath Misra 



135. Mukhtar Ahmad 01.02.2008 Retirement of Km 
Ujjwala Garg 

01.12.2009 Retirement of Sri Ram Nath

136. Arvind Kumar Mishra 01.02.2008 Retirement of Sri Amar 
Sinha 

01.12.2009 Retirement of Sri Nalin 
Mohan Lal

137. Anant Kumar 01.02.2008 Retirement of Sri Shiv 
Kailash Pandey

01.01.2010 Retirement of Sri Rajendra 
Prasad Shukla

138. Amar Singh Chauhan 01.02.2008 Retirement of Sri 
Ashok Kumar 
Chaudhary  

19.01.2010 Death of Sri Lalta Prasad­III

139.  Kamal Kishore Sharma 01.03.2008 Retirement of Sri 
Nirvikar Gupta 

29.01.2010 Voluntary retirement of Sri 
Brij Raj Singh 

140. Harsh Kumar 01.06.2008 Retirement Sri 
Subhash 
Chandra Mangla

01.02.2010 Retirement of Sri Ramesh 
Chadra­I(Singh)

141.  Umesh Singh 21.07.2008 Consequent to 
elevation of Sri 
Brahma Nand Shukla 

01.03.2010 Retirement of Sri Subhash 
Chandra­I

142. Shashi Kant 21.07.2008 Consequent to 
elevation of Sri Raj 
Mani Chauhan   

26.04.2010 Voluntarily retirement of Sri 
Bankey Lal Misra

143. Om Prakash 21.07.2008 Consequent to 
elevation of Sri Ved Pal 

01.05.2010 Retirement of Sri Swaroop 
Narain Dwivedi

144. Satya Pal Singh 21.07.2008 Consequent to 
elevation of Sri S.N.H. 
Zaidi  

01.05.2010 Retirement of Sri Arun 
Kumar Srivastava­II 

145. Dharam Beer Singh 01.08.2008 Retirement of Sri 
Vimal Kishore

01.06.2010 Retirement of Sri S.M.A. 
Abidi 

           BY ORDER OF THE COURT,
             

 Sd/-
                                  (ANANT KUMAR)

                            REGISTRAR GENERAL 

No. 286 / DR (S)/ 2013, Dated: Allahabad: August 17, 2013

In continuation of Court’s endorsement no. 32/AR(S)/2005 dated 16.2.2005, 33/AR(S)/2005 
dated 16.2.2005, 202/DR(S)/2005 dated 25.8.2005, 66/ DR(S)/2006 dated 2.5.2006, 260/ JR(S)/2007 
dated 4.10.2007,  261/ JR(S)/2007 dated 4.10.2007  and 243/ AR(S)/ 2009 dated 29.5.2009, copy 
forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1. The Executive Chairman, U.P. State Legal Services Authority, Third Floor, Jawahar Bhawan 
Annexe, Lucknow-226001

2. Pramukh Sachiv, Niyukti, U.P. Shasan, Lucknow.
3. Pramukh Sachiv, Nyay Evam Vidhiparamarshi, Uttar Pradesh Shasan, Lucknow.
4. The Special  Secretary (Law)  and Additional  Legal  Remembrancer,  Government  of  U.P. 

Supreme Court (Legal Cell), III Floor, Bar Council of India Building, 21 Rouse Avenue 
Urdu Ghar Marg, New Delhi.

5. The Director, Institute of Judicial Training & Research, U.P., Vineet Khand, Gomti Nagar, 
Lucknow. (Information available on E-mail).

6. The  Additional  Director,  Treasury,  Camp  Office,  First  Floor,  New  Treasury  Building, 
Kutchery Road, Allahabad.

7. All the District & Sessions Judges subordinate to the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad.
(Information available on E-mail).

8. All the Officers concerned. (Information available on web-site of High Court).

Sl. No. Name of Officers
S/Sri

1. Ashok Kumar Roopanwal The then District & Sessions Judge, Jhansi

2. Rajendra Prasad Srivastava­II The then District & Sessions Judge, Bijnor

3. Ajay Kumar Singh The then O.S.D., High Court of Judicature at 
Allahabad



4. Abhimanyu Kumar The then District & Sessions Judge, Banda

5. Suresh Chandra Chaurasia The then District & Sessions Judge, Moradabad 

6. Radhey Shyam Chaubey The then District & Sessions Judge, Ghaziabad

7. Umesh Chandra Tiwari The then District & Sessions Judge, Aligarh

8. Udhav Singh The then District & Sessions Judge, Bhadohi at 
Gyanpur

9. Ratnakar Dixit The then District & Sessions Judge, Hamirpur

10. Syed Nazim Husain Zaidi The then District & Sessions Judge, G.B. Nagar

11. Vimal Kishore The then Chairman, State Transport Appellate 
Tribunal, U.P., Lucknow

12. Aditya Prakash Sharma The then District & Sessions Judge, Pilibhit

13. Rama Shanker Srivastava The then District & Sessions Judge, 
Maharajganj

14. Ved Pal The then Director, Institute of Judicial Training 
& Research, U.P., Lucknow 

15. Subodh Kumar Bhatt The then District & Sessions Judge, Baghpat

16. Brahma Nand Shukla The then District & Sessions Judge, Meerut

17.  Raj Mani Chauhan The then District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur 
Kheri

18. Asharaf Jamal Siddiqui The then Chairman, Trade Tax Tribunal, U.P., 
Lucknow

19. Km. Ujjawala Garg The then District & Sessions Judge, Saharanpur 

20. Nirvikar Gupta The then District & Sessions Judge, Allahabad 

21. Girish Chandra Awasthi The then Chairman, Trade Tax Tribunal, U.P., 
Lucknow 

22. Sabhapati Singh The then District & Sessions Judge, Allahabad

23. Ram Autar The then District & Sessions Judge, Sitapur

24. Amar Sinha The then District & Sessions Judge, Gorakhpur

25. Suraj Singh Raudra The then Chairman, State Transport Appellate 
Tribunal, U.P., Lucknow

26. Swatantra Singh The then Registrar General, High Court of 
Judicature at Allahabad

27. Aditya Kumar Saxena The then Additional District & Sessions Judge, 
Siddhartha Nagar

28. Chandra Bhan Dutt Misra The then District & Sessions Judge, Kaushambi

29. Ashok Kumar Rastogi The then District & Sessions Judge, Aligarh

30. Rajendra Prasad Tripathi The then District & Sessions Judge, Jaunpur

31. Subhash Kumar Saxena The then District & Sessions Judge, Mainpuri

32. Rajesh Chandra The then District & Sessions Judge, G.B. Nagar

33. Vinod Kumar­I The then District & Sessions Judge, Sonbhadra

34. Sayeed Ahmad Siddiqui The then District & Sessions Judge, Firozabad

35. Rajendra Prasad Shukla­I The then District & Sessions Judge, Ballia

36. Shyam Shanker Tewari The then District & Sessions Judge, Rampur

37. Mohd. Farooque Omar The then District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur 
Kheri

38. Shiv Kailash Pandey The then District & Sessions Judge, Bareilly

39. Uma Kant Tripathi The then District & Sessions Judge, Kannauj

40. Arunjeet Lal Verma The then District & Sessions Judge, Mau

41. Rajeshwar  Prasad Pandey The then District & Sessions Judge, 
Shahjahanpur



42. Arun Kumar Jain The then District & Sessions Judge, Meerut

43. Darshan Lal Sharma The then District & Sessions Judge, Bhadohi at 
Gyanpur

44. Piyush Kumar The then District & Sessions Judge, Barabanki

45. Yogendra Kumar Sangal The then District & Sessions Judge, Bareilly

46. Khaliquzzaman Khan The then Member Secretary, U.P. State Legal 
Services Authority, Lucknow

47. Vichitra Kumar The then District & Sessions Judge, Pilibhit

48. Ram Nath The then District & Sessions Judge, Mathura

49. Subhash Chandra­I The then District & Sessions Judge, Kanpur 
Nagar

50. Chandra Bhal Srivastava The then District & Sessions Judge, Allahabad

51. Qazi Gufran Ali The then Additional District & Sessions Judge, 
Bulandshahar

52. Kashi Nath Pandey The then District & Sessions Judge, Varanasi

53. Dharam Singh The then District & Sessions Judge, Ballia

54. Ashok Kumar Chaudhary The then District & Sessions Judge, Etah

55.  Sunit Kumar Samadhiya The then District & Sessions Judge, Hamirpur

56. Ram Lakhan Kesarwani The then District & Sessions Judge, Ramabai 
Nagar/ Kanpur Dehat

57. Chandra Prakash­III The then District & Sessions Judge, Fatehpur 

58. Dr. Chandra Deo Rai The then District & Sessions Judge, Varanasi

59. Yad Ram­II The then Additional District & Sessions Judge, 
Firozabad 

60. Ram Das Nimesh The then District & Sessions Judge, Muzaffar 
Nagar

61. Pitamber Singh The then District & Sessions Judge, Etawah

62. Ajai Pal Singh The then District & Sessions Judge, Bahraich

63. Virendra Singh The then District & Sessions Judge, Mathura

64. Sarvesh Kumar Pandey The then Chairman, State Transport Appellate 
Tribunal, U.P., Lucknow

65. Ajit Kumar Tewari The then Additional District & Sessions Judge, 
Unnao

66. Ghan Shyam Pandey­II The then Additional District & Sessions Judge, 
Deoria

67. Shrish Kumar Srivastava The then Additional District & Sessions Judge, 
Unnao

68. Hemant Chandra Seth The then Additional District & Sessions Judge, 
Bhadohi at Gyanpur

69. Kushal Shanker Ojha The then Additional District & Sessions Judge, 
Shrawasti at Bhinga

70. Avadhesh Rai The then District & Sessions Judge, Siddhartha 
Nagar

71. Gulab Singh Rathor The then District & Sessions Judge, Chandauli

72. Ahmad Shamim The then Additional District & Sessions Judge, 
Sitapur

73. Ashok Kumar Mathur The then District & Sessions Judge, Lucknow

74. Ved Prakash Gaur The then District & Sessions Judge, Jalaun at 
Orai

75. Ram Autar Singh­II The then District & Sessions Judge, 
Bulandshahar



76. Smt. Jaishree Tewari The then District & Sessions Judge, Moradabad

77. Subhash Chandra Agrawal The then District & Sessions Judge, Bijnor

78.  Khagesh Bahadur The then District & Sessions Judge, Kaushambi

79. Yogesh Chandra Gupta The then District & Sessions Judge, Saharanpur

80. Riyazuddin The then District & Sessions Judge, Ambedkar 
Nagar at Akbarpur

81. Syed Mazhar Abbas Abidi The then Principal Secretary & L.R., 
Government of U.P., Lucknow

82. Chandra Nath Misra The then District & Sessions Judge, Gorakhpur

83. Shree Kant Tripathi The then District & Sessions Judge, Allahabad

84. Nalin Mohan Lal The then District & Sessions Judge, Banda

85. Ashok Srivastava The then District & Sessions Judge, Raebareli

86. Maskoor Hasan Khan The then District & Sessions Judge, Auraiya

87. Narendra Kumar Jain The then District & Sessions Judge, Varanasi

88. Hari Mangal Singh The then District & Sessions Judge, Barabanki

89. Hirdey Narain Misra The then District & Sessions Judge, Firozabad

90. Arun Kumar Malviya The then District & Sessions Judge, Auraiya

91. Bashistha Prasad Shukla The then District & Sessions Judge, Varanasi

92. Virendra Kumar Dixit The then Registrar General, High Court of 
Judicature at Allahabad

93. Ram Prakash Lavaniya The then District & Sessions Judge, Siddhartha 
Nagar

94. Subhash Chand Mangla The then District & Sessions Judge, Banda

95. Vinay Kumar Mathur The then Director, Institute of Judicial Training 
& Research, U.P., Lucknow

96. Dinesh Gupta The then Registrar General, High Court of 
Judicature at Allahabad

97. Anil Kumar Srivastava­III The then District & Sessions Judge, Gorakhpur

98.  Km. Manju Nigam The then District & Sessions Judge, Aligarh

99. Shivanand Mishra The then District & Sessions Judge, Lucknow

100. Surendra Kumar The then District & Sessions Judge, Agra

101. Anil Kumar Agarwal The then District & Sessions Judge, Allahabad

102. Nand Lal Agarwal The then District & Sessions Judge, Sitapur

103. Surendra Vikram Singh 
Rathore

The then District & Sessions Judge, Meerut

104. Sudhir Kumar Saxena The then District & Sessions Judge, Kanpur 
Nagar

105. Kaleemullah Khan The then District & Sessions Judge, Bareilly

106. Ashok Pal Singh The then District & Sessions Judge, Moradabad

107.  Swaroop Narain Dwivedi The then District & Sessions Judge, Ramabai 
Nagar/ Kanpur Dehat

108. Vijay Prakash Pathak The then Special Officer (Vigilance), High 
Court of Judicature at Allahabad

109. Smt. Sandhya Bhatt The then District & Sessions Judge, Etawah

110. Vishnu Chandra Gupta The then District & Sessions Judge, Registrar 
General, High Court of Judicature at Allahabad

111. Yatish Chandra The then District & Sessions Judge, Mirzapur

112. Mohammad Tahir The then District & Sessions Judge, Allahabad

113. Narendra Kumar Rajoria The then District & Sessions Judge, 
Shahjahanpur



114. Dina Nath The then O.S.D., C.S.M. Nagar

115. Musaffey Ahmad The then District & Sessions Judge, Bareilly

116. Lalta Prasad­III The then District & Sessions Judge, Jaunpur

117. Mohan Kumar Bansal The then Special Secretary & Additional L.R. 
(Judicial), Government of U.P., Lucknow 

118. Arvind Kumar Tripathi The then District & Sessions Judge, Varanasi

119. Suresh Kumar Srivastava The then Chairman, State Transport Appellate 
Tribunal, U.P., Lucknow

120. Syed Qutub Uddin The then Chairman & Member, Administrative 
Tibunal III & I, U.P., Lucknow

121. Subodh Kumar The then Registrar, High Court of Judicature at 
Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, Lucknow

122.  Vijai Bahadur Yadav The then District & Sessions Judge, Mathura

123. Devendra Nath Agrawal The then Chairman, Trade Tax Tribunal, U.P., 
Lucknow

124. Saeed­ Uz­Zaman  Siddiqui The then Chairman, Trade Tax Tribunal, U.P., 
Lucknow

125. Aditya Nath Mittal The then Director, Institute of Judicial Training 
& Research, U.P., Lucknow

126. Mahendra Dayal The then District & Sessions Judge, Muzaffar 
Nagar

127. Virendra Vikram Singh The then District & Sessions Judge, Lucknow

128. Het Singh Yadav The then District & Sessions Judge, G.B. Nagar

129. Bachchoo Lal The then District & Sessions Judge, Meerut

130. Chhote Lal District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur Kheri 

131. Manoj Kumar Singhal The then District & Sessions Judge, Chitrakoot 

132. Smt. Vijay Lakshmi District & Sessions Judge, G.B. Nagar

133. Pradeep Kumar Saxena The then District & Sessions Judge, Sant Kabir 
Nagar

134. Ram Briksh Yadav District & Sessions Judge, Jhansi

135. Mukhtar Ahmad District & Sessions Judge, Bareilly

136. Arvind Kumar Mishra District & Sessions Judge, Gorakhpur 

137. Anant Kumar Registrar General, High Court of Judicature at 
Allahabad

138. Amar Singh Chauhan District & Sessions Judge, Meerut 

139.  Kamal Kishore Sharma District & Sessions Judge, Lucknow

140. Harsh Kumar District & Sessions Judge, Ghaziabad

141. Umesh Singh District & Sessions Judge, Gonda

142. Shashi Kant District & Sessions Judge, Raebareli

143. Om Prakash District & Sessions Judge, Varanasi 

144. Satya Pal Singh District & Sessions Judge, Aligarh

145. Dharam Beer Singh District & Sessions Judge, Ramabai Nagar/ 
Kanpur Dehat

9. The Registrar, High Court, Lucknow Bench, Lucknow. (Information available on E-mail).
10. The  Publication  Secretary,  U.P.  Judicial  Services  Association  Office,  A-1,  River  Bank 

Judges Colony, Lucknow.
11. The Registrar (Confidential), High Court, Allahabad.
12. The Joint Registrar (I), High Court, Allahabad.
13. The Officer On Special Duty/ Incharge Computer Centre, High Court, Allahabad.
14. The Deputy Registrar (G), High Court, Allahabad



15. The Registrar (Budget), High Court, Allahabad.
16. The Deputy Registrar (Admin.), High Court, Allahabad.
17. The Section Officer (Admin. A-2 Section), High Court, Allahabad. 
18. The Section Officer (Admin.A-3 Section), High Court, Allahabad.
19. The Section Officer (Admin. C Section), High Court, Allahabad.
20. The Section Officer (Confidential-B Section), High Court, Allahabad.
21. The Director, Printing & Stationary, U.P. Allahabad for publication of the notification in the 

next issue of the Gazette.
22. P.S. to Hon’ble Judges, with the request to place this notification before the Hon’ble Judges 

sitting at Allahabad & Lucknow for their Lordship’s kind perusal. (Information available on 
E-mail).

       BY ORDER OF THE COURT,
             

        Sd/-
    (VIRENDRA KUMAR SRIVASTVA)
    DEPUTY REGISTRAR (SERVICES)
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